
 This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

Appendix 1

Project

CP1 

Start 

Up

CP2 

Initiat

e

CP3 

Design

CP4 

Delivery

CP5 

Review

Status 

Symbol

Statu

s
Client Dept

Delivery 

Dept

Internal 

Project 

Sponsor

Internal 

Project 

Manager

Cost 

Centre

Feasibility 

Budget

Original 

Approved 

Budget

Increase To 

Initial 

Approved 

Budget

Current 

Approved 

Budget

Project 

Expected Out 

Turn Cost

Variance 

(%)

Variance 

(value)

Original 

Planned 

Project 

Completion 

Date

Revised 

Approved Project 

Completion Date

Anticipated 

Project 

Completion Date

Schedule 

Variation 

(Days)

CDM 

Notifiable 

Project

Principal 

Designer
Previous Plan Progress Plan Progress Budget Progress Report Issue Status Report

Yards Phase 2 Live

Economy & 

Public 

Protection

Economy & 

Public Protection

Mike 

Poulter
Mike Bowron R0180 £0 £800,000 £450,000 £1,250,000 £1,300,000 4% £50,000 31 March 2023 29 March 2026 29 March 2026 0 Y Lee Darvill

Some delays have been experiemced through both 

staff resources and holidays as well as having the 

apropriate weather when painting and decorating is 

required.  Although there has been some slight 

slippage, businesses continue to be kept informed 

when changes are necessary.

The final properties identified and agreed with the 

businesses are now programmed in via the main 

contractor.  Close monitoring of the contractor and 

close liaison is being maintained with the business to 

minimise disruptions during works.

Issues have been experienced around delays 

between the facia signage being removed and 

the new signage being installed.  This is being 

monitored in an attempt to minimise disruption.  

Businesses are being kept informed of dates 

for installation as they are received.

Skinnergate             

Re-development 

Housing

Live

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Anthony 

Sandys
Brian Robson H6748 £0 £4,950,000 £1,515,000 £6,465,000 £6,465,000 0% £0 30 May 2025 30 May 2026 365 Y

Andrew 

Bumfrey

Works to demolish No.2 Raby Terrace are now 

complete. A tendering exercise for the remaining 

properties to be demolished is underway.  Party Wall 

Agreement is still to be finalised.

Tenders for the remaining demolition work are due 

back on 12th May. Party Wall Agreement is still to be 

finalised. 

Initial surveys undertaken, which reveal major 

loss of structure to heritage building and 

adjacent property. 2. Historic England 

opposition to designs are now addressed but 

significant delays have ensued.

Sherborne Close 

Phase 2
Live

Resources & 

Governance

Resources & 

Governance

Anthony 

Sandys
Ben Waldie H6749 £0 £2,375,962 £2,232,456 £4,608,418 £4,608,418 0% £0 08 March 2023 19 August 2025 19 August 2025 0 Y

Neil 

Wennington

Plot construction progressing. Sub contract order 

being placed. 

Masonry construction now advanced to first floor. 

Retaining wall completed. Joinery works commenced

Scheme within approved budget. 

Hopetown Darlington Live

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Ian 

Thompson
Brian Robson R0155 £210,000 £20,000,000 £17,259,900 £37,259,900 £38,051,620 2% £791,720 ############### 30 September 2024 0 Y

Space 

Architects

The site has been operational since 16th July, VR pod 

is now operational, project is now in the defects 

period.

The project is now in the defects period.

Neasham Rd Live
Resources & 

Governance

Resources & 

Governance

Anthony 

Sandys
Ben Waldie H6745 £0 £31,069,000 £1,008,203 £32,077,203 £31,643,297 -1% -£433,906 02 May 2025 25 February 2026 25 February 2026 0 Y Lee Darvill

Phase 1C complete, Phase 1D due for completion 

April 25. Landscape tender returned & play area 

currently being tendered. 

Phasing programme now under review following 

criminal damage to 9 properties 27/4/25.  DBC Building 

Services liaising with insurers & structural engineer to 

assess damage and formulate rectification plan.  

Project still within approved budget. 

Landscaping package review to be 

undertaken in Q2 2025. Cost to project 

of criminal damage TBC

Project end date TBC following criminal 

damage to 9 properties on 27/4/25.

Chesnut Street 

Housing 

Development

Live
Resources & 

Governance

Resources & 

Governance

Anthony 

Sandys
Ben Waldie H6759 £116,118 £116,118 0 £116,118 £116,118 0% £0 TBA TBA 0 Y

Neil 

Wennington

Pre app response received, Stage 3 design underway. 

Consultants engineers progressing design. 

Design programme to be revised following Pre App 

response and additional work associated with 

improvements to enabling site infrastructure. Stage 3 

submission Q3 2025

CP2 budget of £116,118.00 covers 

internal design costs, external consultant 

input, PM fees & planning charge. 

Construction cost forecast to be 

reviewed following Stage 2 report. 

Eastbourne Sports 

Pitches & Drainage
Live

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Ian 

Thompson

Rebecca 

Robson
L0154 £0 £1,610,000 £941,843 £2,551,843 £2,551,843 0% £0 31 July 2023 31 August 2023 07 June 2024 241 Y SPACE

The items listed below are still outstanding as of the 

04/04/25.    

1. Handing over of the O&M’s / H&S files to the end 

user, Building Services issued all files to Space on 

25/03/25.  

The items listed below are still outstanding as of the 

06/54/25.    

1. Handing over of the O&M’s / H&S files to the end 

user, Building Services issued all files to Space on 

25/03/25.  

Final account with Hall's (project QS) 

awaiting on their summery.

Lesson Learnt and the CP5 and £1m report 

will be done once all works have been 

completed, final account agreed by all parties 

and the Client has received their H & S / O/M 

files.

Darlington Station 

Demolitions
Live

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Dave 

Winstanley
Julia McCabe R0165 £1,322,940 £1,322,940 £0 £1,322,940 £1,322,940 0% £0 01 March 2023 01 December 2024 01 December 2024 0 Y

A & N 

Consultants

GATEWAY WEST: Engrossment of the Licence 

prepared sent by Ward Haddaway to DBC Legal to be 

executed. 

GATEWAY WEST: Licence has been signed by both 

parties so the project is now the responsibility of TVCA. 

Civic Theatre 

Refurbishment & 

Theatre Hullaballoo

Live

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Ian 

Thompson
Brian Robson L0115 £50,000 £50,000 £16,019,000 £16,069,000 £16,069,000 0% £0 01 August 2013 06 November 2017 06 November 2017 0 Y Todd Milburn

Works Complete. Following some remedial works on 

the Parkgate Elevation Demolition works now 

complete, perimeter fencing to be installed defects 

certificate has now been issued.

Works Complete. Following some remedial works on 

the Parkgate Elevation Demolition works now complete, 

perimeter fencing to be installed defects certificate has 

now been issued.

156 Northgate Live

Economy & 

Public 

Protection

Economy & 

Public Protection

Sarah 

Wayman
Joanne Wood R0194 £0 £1,000,000 £800,000 £1,800,000 £1,800,000 0% £0 31 August 2024 31 March 2026 31 March 2026 0 Y Y

Construction work commenced on site 3rd March 25.  

Works have commenced on strip out of M & E, floors, 

celing, doors, staircases,  internal  walls and doors and 

demolition of the conservatory.  

Construction works ongoing.  All strip out of the building 

is complete.  Works are starting for M & E, works to the 

ramp area and 1st Fix M & E.  

Approval agreed by sponsor to increase 

the budget to £1.8m

No Issues.

142 Northgate, 

Pease House
Live

Economy & 

Public 

Protection

Economy & 

Public Protection

Mike 

Poulter
Julia McCabe R0184 £18,000 £425,000 -£8,000 £417,000 £417,000 0% £0 ############### 05 September 2025 0 Y

Graeme 

Dodd, Napper 

Architects

Structural solution agreed and procurement process 

for main contractor restarted. Six week tender period: 

mid April to end May.

The final details of the procurement documentation are 

being drafted

Stage 2 Cost estimate £130k over 

available contract works budget. Items 

removed after agreement with Client and 

likely end user of the building. 

Contingencies remain but very little 

scope for VE should tender be higher 

than available budget.

Party wall notices issued.  

Coniscliffe Road Live

Economy & 

Public 

Protection

Economy & 

Public Protection

Mike 

Poulter
Michael Bowron R0193 £0 £500,000 £49,000 £549,000 £549,000 0% £0 01 March 2024 31 May 2025 0 Yes Noel Walecki

The project as originally designed has been 

completed, however following recent concerns raised 

by some of the businesses, the scheme through 

consultation with the businesses and planning has 

been slightly revised to relocate some of the street 

furniture and planters and include new safety bollards. 

This is to help maximise the available space for cafe 

culture usage.

All main works as part of the contract are complete .  

New PAZ rated bollards are expected this month to 

close the gap left by the removal of some of the 

planters to the east of the site.

NWL are still working on the site (East) identifying a 

problem with the drainage from one of the businesses. 

DBC Highways are maintaining contact with NWL to 

ensure disruption is minimised where possible.

The project is still within budget and 

expected to be completed when the new 

Bollards are delivered and installed.  

Confirmation of the delivery date is still to 

be established which has delayed the 

final works and handover of the project.

The PM is working with the Town Centre 

Manager to assist the businesses on 

Coniscliffe Road in helping  the businesses 

with new barrier fencing appropriate to the site 

now it has been developed. Previous barriers 

were not condusive to be used with the new 

street furniture.

Feethams House Live

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Ian 

Williams

Jenny Dixon & 

Jane Sutcliffe 

Project/ Richard 

Storey PM- 

building delivery

D0161 £246,000 £8,500,000 £0 £8,500,000 £8,460,880 0% -£39,120 30 July 2019 31 May 2020 15 May 2020 -16 Yes
Tim Rainford 

(Nappers)

The CP5 is to be drafted and the full project closure 

 process is anticipated to be completed in May 2025

The CP5 is to be drafted and the full project closure 

 process is anticipated to be completed in May 2025

The project is currently 39k underspend 

but it is anticipated the final 

archaeological report will identify spend 

against this.

Dolphin Centre            

M and E Refurb
Live

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Lisa 

Soderman
Ben Waldie D0191 £230,000 £2,200,000 £500,000 £2,700,000 £2,700,000 0% £0 01 October 2025 01 December 2025 0 Y

A & N 

Consultants 

Andrea 

Nicholls

Phase 1 works underway, due to complete Q3 2025. 

Phase 2 priced, decision likely July 25. Investment 

opportunities to be priced April 25.

Phase 1 works underway, due to complete Q3 2025. 

Phase 2 priced, outline costs prepared for investment 

opportunities. Business Case to be developed. 

Willmott Dixon Phase 1 contract valued 

at £1,422,200.35, including £526k of 

sport England funding. Grant funding 

claim completed.

Northern Echo 

Building
Live

Economy & 

Public 

Protection

Economy & 

Public Protection

Mike 

Poulter

Ian Stewart / 

Rebecca 

Robson

R0179 £0 £11,359,360 £0 £11,359,360 £11,359,360 0% £0 31/03/2026 31/12/2026 31/12/2026 0 Y
Mark Black - 

Adavo

Key Dates:

Building Regs application – Submitted anticipated 

approval still outstanding. 

Windows & Roof - May 2025

Ground floor handover – November 2025

Overall completion – December 2026

Key Dates:

Building Regs application – Approved with conditions. 

Windows & Roof - May 2025

Ground floor handover – November 2025

Overall completion – December 2026

TVCA Q4 claim submitted and 

approved.  Additional claim of £200k+ to 

be submitted for the asbestos removal 

and structural works, awaiting on final 

costs from the contractor so they can be 

quantified.

Haughton Road - 

Tornado Way
Live

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Andy 

Casey
Noel Walecki TP722 £0 £1,539,433 £38,887 £1,578,320 £1,578,320 0% £0 31 March 2020 31 July 2021 487 N Noel Walecki

Awaiting closure report. Awaiting closure report. 

Home Upgrade 

Grant
Live

Resources & 

Governance

Resources & 

Governance

Mike 

Poulter
Christine Booth

H6755 

supported 

by 16063

£0 £6,210,000 -£4,410,000.00 £1,800,000 £1,440,000 -20% -£360,000 31 May 2025 31 May 2025 0 Y TBA

80 of the initial 100 properties signed up for works to 

process.  Variations agreed to include design works 

for Storm Tempest and Classic Plumbing and Heating.  

Batch submissions for properties involved in the 

scheme commenced June 2024.

All measures delivered as part of an agreed extention 

of scheem to 25.04.25. Final accounts and 

reconcillation ongoing, closure report anticipated June 

2025.

80 Properies deleivered by scheme 

delivery end 25.04.25 - therefore 

maximum capital grant reduced to 

£1,440,000. 

Project delivery reduced from 300 to 100 

properties following mid-term review - Project 

value changed to £1,800,000 as of 01.04.24.

Informal Change request submitted 18.06.24 

to revert to 120 properties £2,160,000 capital 

funding.  80 Properies deleivered by scheme 

delivery end 25.04.25 - therefore maximum 

capital grant reduced to £1,440,000.

£1,907,117.26 received in grant funding 

therefore clawback of expected of approx. 

£190,000 expected following final 

reconcilliation settlement anticipated to be in 

June 2025. 

Victoria Road shop 

frontge 

improvements

Live

Economy & 

Public 

Protection

Economy & 

Public Protection

Mike 

Poulter
Michael Bowron R0188 £30,000 £588,000 -£150,000 £438,000 £438,000 0% £0 01 March 2024 31 March 2026 0 Yes Lee Darvill

Works to the remaining properties identified within the 

programme have commenced.  Liaison is being 

maintained with the client to ensure that the business 

owners are aware of the timescales for the works

Final properties have been programmed in with 

Building Services and the businesses are being 

informed by the liaison officer accordingly.

Rowan East 

Extension
Live

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Guy 

Metcalfe
Julia McCabe D0192 £10,000 £10,000 £0 £10,000 £10,000 0% £0 TBC TBC TBC 0 Y TBC

Awaiting Natural England's acceptance of the LPA's 

Appropriate Assessment before a planning 

determination can be made.

Planning decision awaited pending advice from Natural 

England. 

Client agreed to increase budget to allow 

payment of the nutrient credit deposit. 

Victoria Road 

Access to Station
Live

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Andy 

Casey
Noel Walecki TP818 £0 £1,146,701 £11,737 £1,158,438 £1,158,438 0% -£0 31 March 2020 31 July 2022 31 July 2022 0 Y Noel Walecki

Awaiting closure report before cost centre can be 

closed and removed from PPS. 

Awaiting closure report before cost centre can be 

closed and removed from PPS. 

Funding is £675,000 LGF + £300,000 

LTP. Additional LTP funding of 

£183,438 supplied to cover increased 

costs.

Walking Cycling 

Route MSG Yarm 

Road Mill Lane

Live

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Andy 

Casey
Noel Walecki TP241 £0 £325,000 £74,261 £399,261 £399,261 0% £0 31 March 2022 31 March 2026 31 March 2026 0 Y Noel Walecki

Planning determination has been extended by 3 

months. Anticipated clearance will be carried out winter 

24 – 25 with main works commencing in Spring 2025. 

Planning has been submitted with various objections to 

address. Network Rail, Environment Agency, DBC 

ecologist. Objections to planning approval require the 

following work;      BNG survey and additional 

ecological surveys. These are now complete ready for 

submission. Updating the FRA to demonstrate that 

proposed works don’t have an adverse impact on 

flooding. EA requirement. This can now be done 

following updates to the bridge design info.  

Construction phase plan to appease Network rails 

concerns. DLO are currently drafting the main 

document. Environmental construction management 

plan to appease EA concerns relating to habitat and 

bridge construction. Additional information will be 

added to the construction phase plan once DLO have 

drafted. Further advice may be required as document 

is developed. 

Clearance works took place during March 25, but will 

need maintaining until works start. Planning has been re-

submitted to avoid previous objections, this has meant 

that only planning for the path has now gone in and the 

bridge will be dealt with at a later stage. Work is due to 

take place during 25/26 (dependant on planning being 

granted).

LTP - £180,000

S106 - £211,912

General/Other - £7,349

Woodland Road 

LCWIP Phase 2
Live

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Environment, 

Highways & 

Community 

Services 

Andy 

Casey
Ben Waldie TP244 £0 £294,067 £0 £294,067 £309,124 5% £15,057 01 April 2025 01 April 2025 0 Y Noel Walecki

Construction costs submitted to TVCA,  final business 

case decision due June 25. Detailed design now 

complete. DBC attended QRA with TVCA to agree 

project contingency budgets.

TVCA due to share findings of value for money 

exercise with DBC May 25. TVCA management 

committee to then determine scheme viability and 

instruct DBC accordingly June 25

Funding Agreement is in place with 

TVCA for £294,067.  Requirement of 

Active Travel England have led to 

additional design costs which will be 

recovered from TVCA.

TVCA in tender evaluation period. Decision 

due June 25.

Total

Sum of 

Feasibility 

Project 

Budget

Sum of 

Original 

Approved 

Budget

Sum of 

Increase to   

Original 

Approved 

Budget

Sum of 

Current 

Approved 

Budget

Sum of 

Project 

Expected 

Outturn Cost

Sum of 

Variance 

Value

Total £2,233,058 £96,391,581 £36,332,287 £132,723,868 £132,747,619 £23,751


